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THE CUSTOMS TARIFF (PAPER AND PAPERBOARD)
AMENDMENT ORDER 1977

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General
ORDER IN COUNCIL
At the Government House at Wellington this 1st day of March 1977
Present:
His ExcerLLency THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PursuANT to section 124 of the Customs Act 1966, His Excellency the
Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the
Executive Council, and being satisfied that the rates of duty specified
in the First Schedule hereto, being rates specified in the Customs TarifF,
are likely to operate in an injurious, unfair, or anomalous manner
generally to the public interest and particularly to certain industries
carried on in New Zealand, and that it is necessary for the protection of
those industries that the duties set out in the Second Schedule hereto
should be imposed, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the
Customs Tariff (Paper and Paperboard) Amendment Order 1977.

(2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its
notification in the Gazette.

2. Portion of the Tariff suspended—The portion of the Customs
Tariff specified in the First Schedule hereto is hereby suspended.

3. Duties imposed and exemptions created—The duties set out
in the Second Schedule hereto are hereby imposed, and the exemptions
from duty in that Schedule are hereby created.

4. Consequential revocations— (1) The Customs Tariff (Self-
adhesive Paper) Amendment Order 1974* is hereby amended by
revoking so much of the Second Schedule as relates to items 48.07.024,
48.07.028, 48.07.032 and 48.07.038.

(2) The Customs Tariff (Generalised System of Preferences) Amend-
ment Order 1976t is hereby amended by revoking so much of the

*S.R. 1974/146
+S.R. 1976/177
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Second Schedule as relates to items 48.01.101, 48.01.109, 48.01.111,
48.01.119, 48.01.209, 48.01.219, 48.01.229, 48.01.419, 48.01.429,
48.01.431, 48.01.439, 48.01.441, 48.01.449, 48.01.451, 48.01.499,
48.03.011, 48.04.001, 48.04.009, 48.04.011, 48.04.019, 48.04.021,
48.04.099, 48.05.009, 48.05.011, 48.05.019, 48.05.021, 48.05.029,
48.05.031, 48.05.039, 48.05.041, 48.05.049, 48.05.051, 48.05.099,
48.05.101, 48.05.199, 48.06.009, 48.06.019, 48.06.099, 48.07.009,
48.07.024, 48.07.028, 48.07.032, 48.07.038, 48.07.041, 48.07.049,
48.07.051, 48.07.059, 48.07.121, 48.07.129, 48.07.139, 48.07.149,
48.07.159, 48.07.169, 48.07.179, 48.07.181, 48.07.189, 48.07.191,
48.07.199, 48.07.202, 48.07.209, 48.07.211, 48.07.219 and 48.15.003.




SCHEDULES

FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF TARIFF SUSPENDED

PART I

THE STANDARD TARIFF

Rates of Duty Effective
On and After 1 July Other
Number Description Unit — - Prﬁiﬁ?élfal
orma Briti Dut
Year Tariff Prefere;tial .
Chapter 48
Paper and paperboard; articles of paper pulp, of paper or of paperboard
I—PAPER AND PAPERBOARD, IN ROLLS OR IN SHEETS
48.01 Paper and paperboard (including cellulose wadding),
machine-made, in rolls or sheets:
Printing and writing paper:
Other:
In rolls less than 254 mm wide or in sheets of
an area less than 1935 cm2:
48.01.101 Rolls kg 1974 39% 27% Aul Free
1975 38Y% 29% Can 259
1976 37% 31% CPC 25%;
1977 359 359 DC 159

LL6] 19pi( jusWpUIW
(pivoqiadng puv iadvg) fuvjy swoisnn)

Cg/1161

6L1



FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF TARIFF SUSPENDED—continued

Number

Description

Unit

Rates of Duty Effective
On and After 1 July

Year

Chapter 48—continued

Normal
Tariff

British
Preferential

Other
Preferential
Rates of
Duty

Paper and paperboard; articles of paper pulp, of paper or of paperboard—continued

48.01.109

48.01.111

Paper and paperboard, etc.—continued
Printing and writing paper—continued
Other—continued
In rolls less than 254 mm—continued
Sheets

Other kinds, in rolls or sheets:
As may be determined by the Minister

kg

kg

1974
1975
1976
1977

1974
1975
1976
1977

239,
269,
29%
35%

229.*
2490*
269,*
309.*

Aul Free
Can 209
CPC 209
DC 159

Aul Free
Can 209,*
CPC 209,*
DC 159*

261 43pi() udwWPpUIUY
(pavoquadog puv isdvg) fup] swoisny

081

Ge/LL6T



48.01.119 |

48.01.201

48.01.209

48.01.211
48.01.219
48.01.229

Other

Kraft paper and paperboard:
Weighing less than 183 g/m2:
As may be approved by the Minister and under
such conditions as he may prescribe

Other ..

Weighing not less than 183 g/m?2:
Of size not less than 1935 cm2:
As may be approved by the Minister and
under such conditions as he may prescribe
Other .. .. .

Of size less than 1935 cm 2

kg

kg
kg

kg

kg

1974
1975
1976
1977

1974

1974
1975
1976
1977

1974
1974

1974
1975
1976
1977

Freet

48%
46%;
447
40%

Free
25%

529
49%
467,
409

Freef

289
31%
349,
40%

Free
25%

289%
319,
34%,
409,

Aul Free
Can Free
CPC Free
DC Free

Aul Free

Aul Free
Can 259
CPC 259
DC 209

Aul Free
Aul Free
DC 209
Aul Free
Can 259
CPC 259
DC 209

*QOr such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct.
1Or such higher rate of duty as the Minister may in any case decide.

LL6] 42piQ juswpuswy
(pavoqiagog puv iadog) Juvy swosnr

ce/LL6T
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FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF TARIFF SUSPENDED—continued

Number

Description

Unit

Rates of Duty Effective
On and After 1 July

Normal
Tariff

British
Preferential

Other
Preferential
Rates of
Duty

Chapter 48—continued

Paper and paperboard; articles of paper pulp, of paper or of paperboard—continued

48.01.411

48.01.419

48.01.421

Paper and paperboard, etc.—continued
Other paper and paperboard:
Wrapping paper (except kraft paper and tissue
paper) weighing less than 183 g/m%:
As may be approved by the Minister and
under such conditions as he may prescribe

Other ..

Tissue paper weighing less than 183 g/m2:
As may be approved by the Minister and
under such conditions as he may prescribe

kg
kg

kg

1974

1974
1975
1976
1977

1974

Freet

289
31%
34
40%,

Free}

Aul Free

Aul Free
Can 25%
CPC25%
DC 209

Aul Free

LLEI 42P1() JUIWPUIWY
(411

(pawoquadng puv isdvg) fJuv] swoisnn

Ge/LL6T



48.01.429

48.01.431

48.01.439

48.01.441

48.01.449

Other ..

Other kinds, weighing less than 183 g/m2:
In rolls less than 254 mm wide or in sheets of
an area less than 1935 cm2:
Rolls

Sheets

Other, in rolls or sheets:
As may be determined by the Minister

Other

kg

kg

kg

kg

1974
1975
1976
1977

1974
1975
1976
1977

1974
1975
1976
1977

1974
1975
1976
1977

1974
1975
1976
1977

489
469,
44
409

Aul Free
Can 25Y%,
CPC 25Y%
DC 209

Aul Free
Can 259,
CPC 25Y%
DC 15Y%

Aul Free
Can 209,
CPC 20%
DC15Y%

Aul Free
Can 209,*
CPC 209,*
DC 159%*

Aul Free
Can Free
CPC Free
DC Free

*Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct.
1Or such higher rate of duty as the Minister may in any case decide.

S8/ 1161

LL6] 42D10 WAWPUIUY
(pivogiagng puv i2dvg) fuv swosnry

€81



FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF TARIFF SUSPENDED—continued

Rates of Duty Effective

On and After 1 July Other
.. . Preferential
Number Description Unit N l B - ) Rates of
ormal ritis Duty
Year Tariff Preferential
Chapter 48—continued

Paper and paperboard; articles of paper pulp, of paper or of paperboard—continued

48.01.451
48.01.459
48 01.499

Paper and paperboard, etc.—continued
Other paper and paperboard—continued

Other kinds, weighing not less than 183 g/m2:;

Of size not less than 1935 cm 2:
As may be determined by the Minister

Other .. .. .. .. ..

Of size less than 1935 cm 2 ..

kg
kg
kg

1974 | 25%*

1974 Free
1974 529
1975 49
1976 469
1977 40%

259,*
Free
28
31%

349,
409,

Aul Free
DC 159%*
Aul Free

Aul Free
Can 259
CPC 259
DC 209,

$81

/61 49pi(0) JUIWPUIWY
(pivoquagvg puv isdvg) Jup] swoisny)

Ge/LL6T



48.03

48.03.001
48.03.009

48.03.011
48.03.019
48.04

48.04.001

48.04.009

Parchment or greaseproof paper and paperboard, and
imitations thereof, and glazed transparent paper,
in rolls or sheets:

Vegetable parchment paper and paperboard:
Weighing less than 183 g/m? .
Weighing not less than 183 g/m?

Greaseproof paper and paperboard and imitations
thereof’; imitation parchment paper and paper-
board:

As may be determined by the Minister

Other

Composite paper or paperboard (made by sticking flat
layers together with an adhesive), not surface-
coated or impregnated, whether or not internally
reinforced, in rolls or sheets:

Weighing less than 183 g/m2:
In rolls less than 254 mm wide or in sheets of an
area less than 1935 cm 2:
Rolls

Sheets .

kg

kg
kg

kg

kg

1974
1974

1974
1974

1974
1975
1976
1977

1974
1975
1976
1977

Free
Free

273 %*

Free

39%
38%
37%
35%

35%
35%
35%
35%

Free
Free

273 9%

Free

27%
29%
31%
35%

239,
26%
299%
35%

Aul Free
Aul Free

Aul Free
DC 159%*
Aul Free

Aul Free
Can 259
CPC 25%
DC 15%

Aul Free
Can 209,
CPC 20%
DC 15%

*Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct,

ce/LL61

2261 13pi() Juswpuswy
(pwoquadg puv iodvg) fuv swown)

S81



FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF TARIFF SUSPENDED-—continued

Number

Description

Unit

Rates of Duty Effective
On and After 1 July

Year

Normal
Tariff

British
Preferential

Other
Preferential
Rates of
Duty

Chapter 48—continued

Paper and paperboard; articles of paper pulp, of paper or of paperboard—continued

48.04.011

48.04.019

48.04.021

Composite paper or paperboard, etc.—continued
Weighing less than 183 g/m 2—continued
Other, in rolls or sheets:
As may be determined by the Minister

Other ..

Weighing not less than 183 g/m2:
Of size not less than 1935 cm?®:
As may be determined by the Minister

kg

kg

1974
1975
1976
1977

1974
1975
1976
1977

1974

Aul Free
Can 20 %*
CPC 209*
DC159*

Aul Free
Can Free
CPC Free
DC Free

Aul Free
DC 15Y*

L26] 42pi() IUAUWPUIWY
100q434D, uv 12dv uD [ swoisn
pivoqiagod p d) fuvg o)

981

ce/LL6l



48.04.029
48.04.099

48.05

48.05.001

48.05.009

48.05.011

48.05.019

Other .. ..
Of size less than 1935 cm? ..

Paper and paperboard, corrugated (with or without
flat surface sheets), creped, crinkled, embossed or
perforated, in rolls or sheets:

Weighing less than 183 g/m2;
Creped or crinkled:
As may be approved by the Minister and under
such conditions as he may prescribe

Other ..

Embossed:
In rolls less than 254 mm wide or in sheets of an
area less than 1935 cm2:
Rolls

Sheets

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

1974
1974
1975
1976
1977

1974

1974
1975
1976
1977

1974
1975
1976
1977

1974
1975
1976
1977

Free
52%
499,
469,
409%

Freet

309
309,
30%
30%

399
38%,
37%/
358,

35%
35%
35%
35%

Freet

22%
249,
269,
30%

27%
29%
31%
35%

23%
26%,
299
35%

Aul Free
Aul Free
Can 259
CPC 259
DC 209,

Aul Free

Aul Free
Can 209
CPC 20%,
DC 159

Aul Free
Can 259
CPC 25Y%
DC 15%

Aul Free
Can 209
CPC 209,
DC 15%

*Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct.
1Or such higher rate of duty as the Minister may in any case decide.

Ce/1L61

LL6I 42Pi0 JUIWPUIWY
(pavoquagdog puv iodvg) fuv [ swopsnn

L8I



FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF TARIFF SUSPENDED—continued

Rates of Duty Effective

On and After 1 July Other
i . ferential
Number Description Unit P?airc? Gr{a
Normal British Duty
Year Tariif Preierential
Chapter 48—continued

Paper and paperboard; articles of paper pulp, of paper or of paperboard—continued

48.05.021

48.05.029

Paper and paperboard, etc.—continued
Weighing less than 183 g/m *—continued
Embossed—continued
Other, in rolls or sheets:
As may be determined by the Minister

Other

kg

kg

1974
1975
1976
1977

1974
1975
1976
1977

Aul Free
Can 20 9*
CPC 209%*
DC159*

Aul Free
Can Free
CPC Free
DC Free

LL6] 19pLi() WUAUWPUIWY
881

(pivoqiagvg puv iadng) f[Juvpj swoisn)

68/ LL6T



48.05.031

48.05.039

48.05.041

48.05.049

48.05.051

Corrugated or perforated:
In rolls less than 254 mm wide or in sheets of
an area less than 1935 cm 2:
Rolls

Sheets

Other, in rolls or sheets:
As may be determined by the Minister

Other

Weighing not less than 183 g/m 2:
Corrugated, creped, crinkled or embossed:
Of size not less than 1935 cm 2;
As may be determined by the Minister

kg

kg

kg

kg

1974
1975
1976
1977

1974
1975
1976
1977

1974
1975
1976
1977

1974
1975
1976
1977

1974

39%
387%
37%
35%

35%
35%
35%
35%

309.*
309.*
309.*
309.*
5%
5%
5%
5%

259.*

Aul Free
Can 259
CPC25Y%
DC 159

Aul Free
Can 209
CPC20Y%
DC15%

Aul Free
Can 209,*
CPC209*
DC 15%*

Aul Free
Can Free
CPC Free
DC Free

Aul Free
DCI15%*

*Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct.

LL6] 9P WP UIUY
(pivoquadog puv sagvg) fuvy swony

S8/ 1161

681



FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF TARIFF SUSPENDED—continued

Rates of Duty Effective

On and After 1 July Other
Number Description Unit Pﬁe;e;:‘gflal
Normal British Duty
Year Tariff Preferential
Chapter 48—continued

Paper and paperboard; articles of paper pulip, of paper or of paperboard—continued

48.05.059
48.05.099

48.05.101

48.05.109
48.05.199

Paper and paperboard, etc.—continued
Weighing not less than 183 g/m 2—continued
Corrugated, creped, crinkled, etc.—continued
Of a size not less than 1935 cm 2—continued
Other .. .
Of size less than 1935 cm 2

Perforated:
Of size not less than 1935 cm 2:
As may be determined by the Minister

Other .. ..
Of size less than 1935 cm2

kg
kg

1974
1974
1975
1976
1977

1974

1974
1974
1975
1976
1977

Free
52%
499
469,
409,

25%*

Free
52%
499
469,
409,

Free
289
31%
349
409,

25%*

Free
28%
31%
349
409,

Aul Free
Aul Free
Can 259
CPC25Y9
DC20Y

Aul Free
DC209,*

Aul Free
Aul Free
Can 259
CPC25Y%
DC20Y,

LL6] 42DLO JUIWPUIWY
061

(pivoqiadvg puv iadvg) fuv] swoisny

Ge/LL6T



48.06

48.06.001

48.06.009

48.06.011
48.06.019
48.06.099

48.07

48.07.001

Paper and paperboard, ruled, lined or squared, but not
otherwise printed, in rolls or sheets:
Weighing less than 183 g/m 2:
As may be approved by the Minister and under
such conditions as he may prescribe

Other

Weighing not less than 183 g/m2:
Of size not less than 1935 cm 2:
As may be approved by the Minister and under
such conditions as he may prescribe
Other .. . .. ..

Of size less than 1935 cm? ..

Paper and paperboard, impregnated, coated, surface-
coloured, surface-decorated or printed (not being
merely ruled, lined or squared and not constituting
printed matter within Chapter 49), in rolls or
sheets:

Printing and writing paper:
Printed:
As may be approved by the Minister and
under such conditions as he may prescribe. .

kg
kg

kg

kg

kg

1974

1974
1975
1976
1977

1974
1974

1974
1975
1976
1977

1974

Free*

Free*

Aul 2719,
Can 321 %
CPC 321%
DC 209

DC15Y%

Aul 259
Can 259,
CPC 259
DC 209

*Or such higher rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct.

Ge/LL6T

2261 42PL( TUIWPUIUY
(pavoquagvg puv iadvg) fJup] swoisnn

161



FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF TARIFF SUSPENDED—continued

Number

Description

Unit

Rates of Duty Effective
On and After 1 July

Normal
Tariff

British
Preferential

Other
Preferential
Rates of
Duty

Chapter 48—continued

Paper and paperboard; articles of paper pulp, of paper or of paperboard—continued

48.07.009

48.07.024 |

Paper and paperboard, etc.—continued
Printing and writing paper—continued
Printed—continued
Other ..

Adhesive (including gummed):
Other kinds:
In rolls less than 254 mm wide or in sheets
of an area less than 1935 cm 2:
Rolls

kg

1

1974
1975
1976
1977

1974
1975
1976
1977

399%
38%
37%
359%

309,
323%
35%
409,

279,
299%
31%
359%

Aul 273 %
Can 321
CPC 3249
DC 20%,

Aul Free
Can 259
CPC 25%
DC 15%

LL6] 42PL(D JUIWPUIUY
(pivoqiadog puv iagvg) [uv swoisny)

261

Ge/LL6T



(—s83y ‘uon

48.07.028

48.07.032

48.07.038

48.07.041

48.07.049

Sheets

Other, in rolls or sheets:
As may be determined by the Minister

Other

Other kinds:
In rolls less than 254 mm wide or in sheets of
an area less than 1935 cm2:
Rolls

Sheets

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

1974
1975
1976
1977

1974
1975
1976
1977

1974
1975
1976
1977

1974
1975
1976
1977

1974
1975
1976
1977

39%
38%
37%
35%

359
359/
359/
359/

27%
299,
31%
35%

23
269
299/
359,

Aul Free
Can 209
CPC 209,
DC 15%

Aul Free
Can 20 9,*
CPC 209%*
DC 159%*

Aul Free
Can Free
CPC Free
DC Free

Aul Free
Can 259,
CPC 25%
DC 159

Aul Free
Can 209,
CPC 209,
DC 15%

*Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct.

CE/LL6T

LL6] 19pi( uawpusuy
(pivoquagng puv usdvg) fuoy swoisnn

€61



FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF TARIFF SUSPENDED—continued

Rates of Duty Effective
On and After 1 July Other
Number Description Unit Prlgt;etzinélfal

Normal British Duty
Year Tariff Preferential

Chapter 48—continued
Paper and paperboard; articles of paper pulp, of paper or of paperboard-—continued

i !
Paper and paperboard, etc.—continued | } "
Printing and writing paper—continued ( [
Other kinds—continued |
Other, in rolls or sheets: j :
48.07.051 As may be determined by the Minister .. kg | 1974 © 309* | 229%* | Aul Free
1975 309.* 249 Can 20%*
1976 309> 269* CPC 209;*
1977 309,* 3094* DC 159*

48.07.059 Other .. .. .. .. kg 1974 10% 2% Aul Free
1975 109 49 Can Free
1976 109 6% CPC Free
1977 109 10% DC Free

LL61 49pi0 jusupuswy
v61

(pavoqiagog puv isdvg) [Juv] swoisnn

68/ LL6T



*L—'s89yg ‘uop

48.07.121

48.07.129

48.07.131

48.07.139

48.07.141

48.07.149

Other than printing and writing paper:
Paper and paperboard (including paper felt)
impregnated with tar, bitumen or the like:
As may be determined by the Minister

Other ..

Waxed paper:
As may be approved by the Minister and
under such conditions as he may prescribe

Other ..

Fruit wrapping tissue paper:
As may be approved by the Minister and
under such conditions as he may prescribe

Other ..

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

1974
1975
1976
1977

1974
1975
1976
1977

1974

1974
1975
1976
1977

1974

1974
1975
1976
1977

359.*
359.*
359*
359

13%
11%
9%
5%

Freet

413%
404 9%
393%
3713%

Free

489,
469,
449
409;

373%

Free

28%
31%
349,
409,

Aul 209;*
Can 209*
CPC 209*
DC 159%*

Aul Free
Can Free
CPC Free
DC Free

Aul 274%
Can 2739
CPC 273%
DC 173%;

Aul Free
Can Free

Aul Free
Can 259
CPC 25Y%
DC 209,

*Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct.

+Or such higher rate of duty as the Minister may in any case decide.

L6 42pi( JuIWpuIwy
(pivoqiagog puv 12dvg) fJuv ] swoisny

cg/LL6Y
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FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF TARIFF SUSPENDED—continued

Number

Description

Unit

Rates of Duty Effective
On and After 1 July

Year

Normal
Tariff

British
Preferential

Other
Preferential
Rates of
Duty

Chapter 48—continued

Paper and paperboard; articles of paper pulp, of paper or of paperboard—continued

48.07.151

48.07.159

48.07.161

Paper and paperboard, etc.—continued

Other than printing and writing paper—continued
Wrapping paper (except waxed paper and fruit

wrapping tissue paper):

Printed:

As may be approved by the Minister and
under such conditions as he may pre-
scribe .. ..

Other

Unprinted:
As may be approved by the Minister and
under such conditions as he may prescribe

kg
kg

kg

1974

1974
1975
1976
1977

1974

Freet

48
469,
449
40%;

Freet

Aul 2739
Can 323 %
CPC 3249
DC 209

Aul Free

LLEL 42pi( UGWPUIWY
(pivoqiadog puv iadvg) fJuvy swosny

961

G/ LL61



48.07.169 |

48.07.171

48.07.179

48.07.181

48.07.189

Other

Other kinds:
Weighing less than 183 g/m2:
Printed:
As may be approved by the Minister and
under such conditions as he may
prescribe . .

Other

Unprinted:
In rolls less than 254 mm wide or in sheets
of an area less than 1935 cm2:
Rolls

Sheets

kg

kg
kg

kg

kg

1974
1975
1976
1977

1974

1974
1975
1976
1977

1974
1975
1976
1977

1974
1975
1976
1977

489,
469,
44
409,

Freet

489,
467,
49
409,

39%
38%
37%
35%

35%
359/
359
359

289%
31%
349
409

Freet

30%
324%
35%
40%

27,
29/
319
35%

23%
269,
29%
35%

Aul Free
Can 25%
CPC 259,
DC 20%

Aul 273

Can 323

CPC 32}%
DC 20%

Aul Free
Can 25%
CPC 259
DC 159

Aul Free
Can 209
CPC 209,
DC 15%

1Or such higher rate of duty as the Minister may in any case decide.

Ge/LL6T

2261 19pi0 judwWpuIwy
(pvoquagvg puv iadng) fuvjy swoysnn)

L6l



FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF TARIFF SUSPENDED-—continued

Number

Description

Unit

Rates of Duty Effective
On and After 1 July

Year

Normal
Tariff

British
Preferential

Other
Preferential
Rates of
Duty

Chapter 48—continued

Paper and paperboard; articles of paper pulp, of paper or of paperboard—continued

48.07.191

48.07.199

Paper and paperboard, etc.—continued
Other than printing and writing paper—continued
Other kinds—continued
Weighing less than 183 g/m 2—continued
Unprinted—continued
Other, in rolls or sheets:
As may be determined by the Minister

Other

kg

kg

1974
1975
1976
1977

1974
1975
1976
1977

309.*

Aul Free
Can 209,*
CPC 209%*
DC 159*

Aul Free
Can Free
CPC Free
DC Free

LL6] 42pi() MUIUWPUIWY
(pivoqiagvd pup iadvg) f[uv ] swoisny)

861

Ge/LL61



48.07.201

48.07.202

48.07.209

48.07.211

48.07.219

Weighing not less than 183 g/m 2:
Of size not less than 1935 cm 2:
As may be approved by the Minister and
under such conditions as he may pre-
scribe . .. .
Other:
Printed
Unprinted

Of size less than 1935 cm 2:
Printed .. ..

Unprinted ..

kg
kg

kg

kg

1974

1974
1974

1974
1975
1976
1977

1974
1975
1976
1977

Aul Free

DC15%
Aul Free
DC15%

Aul 25%
Can 25%
CPC 25,
DC 20%,

Aul Free
Can 259
CPC 259
DC20%

II—-PAPER AND PAPERBOARD CUT TO SIZE OR SHAPE AND ARTICLES OF PAPER OR PAPERBOARD

48.15
48.15.003

Other paper and paperboard, cut to size or shape:
Paper for use in wrapping fruit

1974
1975
1976
1977

Free Free
25% 25%
25% 259%
52% 28%
499 31%
469 349
40% 40%;
52% 289
499 31%
469, 34%
409, 409
539 35%
51% 375 %
49% 409
459, 459

Aul Free
Can 3219,
CPC 321%
DC 25%

*Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct.

ce/LL6T
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SECOND SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED

PART 1
THE STANDARD TARIFF
Rates of Duty Effective
On and After 1 July Other
Number Description Unit ) - Prﬁign&al
N Briti Dut;
Year | DU | Preferential uy
Chapter 48
Paper and paperboard; articles of paper pulp, of paper or of paperboard
I—PAPER AND PAPERBOARD, IN ROLLS OR IN SHEETS
|
48.01 Paper and paperboard (including cellulose wadding),
machine-made, in rolls or sheets:
Printing and writing paper:
Other:
As may be determined by the Minister:

48.01.121 Rolls .. .. kg 1976 409,* 409,* Aul Free
Can 30%*
CPC 309%*
DC 209,*

48.01.129 Sheets of an area less than 1935 cm? kg 1976 359* 359%* Aul Free
Can 259%*
CPC 25%*

DC 159*

LL6I 43P juUWPUIWY
(pivogiadng puv 1agdvg) fuv] swoisny
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48.01.131 Other sheets .. ..

48.01.139 Other ..

Kraft paper and paperboard:

Linerboard and corrugating medium:
48.01.202 As may be approved by the Minister and under
such conditions as he may prescribe

48.01.208 Other ..
48.01.212 Saturating base paper
Other kinds:
48.01.222 As may be approved by the Minister and under

such conditions as he may prescribe

48.01.228 Other ..
|

kg

kg

kg
kg

kg

kg
kg

1976

1976

1976
1976

1976

1976
1976

309:*

5%

Freet
40%;
30%
plus

$40 per
tonne

Freet
30%

*Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct.
1Or such higher rate of duty as the Minister may in any case decide.

309.*

5%

Freef
40%
30%
plus

$40 per
tonne

Freet
30%

Aul Free
Can 20 9,*
CPC 209,*
DC 159%*

Aul Free
Can Free
CPC Free
DC Free

Aul Free

Aul Free
DC 20%

Aul Free
DC10Y%
plus $40

per tonne

Aul Free

Aul Free
DC 109

LLEI 49Pi0 WIWPUIUY
(pavoquagog puv iadvqg) fJuv ] swopsny)
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SECOND SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Number

Description

Unit

Rates of Duty Effective

On and After 1 July

Year

Normal
Tariff

British
Preferential

Other
Preferential
Rates of
Duty

Chapter 48—continued

Paper and paperboard; articles of paper pulp, of paper or of paperboard—continued

48.01.412

48.01.418

48.01.422

Paper and paperboard, etc.—continued
Other paper and paperboard:
Linerboard and corrugating medium:
Weighing less than 183 g/m?2;

As may be approved by the Minister and
under such conditions as he may prescribe

Other:
Rolls

Sheets of an area less than 1935 cm 2

kg
kg

kg

1976
1976

1976

Freet
409,

35%

Freet
40%

35%

Aul Free

Aul Free
Can 30%
CPC 30%
DC20%

Aul Free
Can 25Y%
CPC 259
DC15Y%

LL6] 42Di( FUGWPUIULY
(pivoqiadvg puv i2dvg) f[Juv] swioisny)
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48.01.428

48.01.432

48.01.438

48.01.442

48.01.448

48.01.452

48.01.458

Other sheets

Weighing not less than 183 g/m2:
As may be approved by the Minister and
under such conditions as he may prescribe

Other

Wrapping paper (except kraft and tissue paper):

As may be approved by the Minister and under
such conditions as he may prescribe

Other .

Tissue paper weighing not more than 22 g/m2:
As may be approved by the Minister and under
such conditions as he may prescribe

Other ..

|
|

\

kg

kg
kg

kg
kg

kg
kg

1976

1976
1976

1976
1976

1976
1976

309

Freet
409

Freef
40%;

Freet
40%

309

Freet
40%

Freet
40%

Freef
409%

Aul Free
Can 20%
CPC 209
DC15%

Aul Free

Aul Free
DC 209

Aul Free

Aul Free
Can 309,
CPC 30%
DC 209%

Aul Free

Aul Free
Can 30%;
CPC 30%
DC 20%

1Or such higher rate of duty as the Minister may in any case decide.

LLE] 42pi0) JUIWPUIWY
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SECOND SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Number

Description

Unit

Rates of Duty Effective
On and After 1 July

Year

Normal
Tariff

British
Preferential

Other
Preferential
Rates of
Duty

Chapter 48—continued

Paper and paperboard; articles of paper pulp, of paper or of paperboard—continued

48.01.462

48.01.468

Paper and paperboard, etc.—continued
Other paper and paperboard—continued
Other kinds:
Weighing less than 183 g/m2:
As may be determined by the Minister:
Rolls .. .. ..

Sheets of an area less than 1935 cm 2

|

kg

kg

1976

1976

40%*

359+

40 9.*

359

Aul Free
Can 309%,*
CPC 309%,*
DC 309,*

Aul Free
Can 259,*
CPC 259,*
DC 159,*

£L6] 43P JUIUWPUIWY
(piwoqiadvd puv iadng) Juv] swomny
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48.01.472

48.01.478

48.01.482

48.01.488
48.03

48.03.008

48.03.011

48.03.019

Other sheets

Other

Weighing not less than 183 g/m 2:
As may be determined by the Minister

Other

Parchment or greaseproof paper and paperboard, and
imitations thereof, and glazed transparent paper,
in rolls or sheets:

Vegetable parchment paper and paperboard

Greaseproof paper and paperboard and imitations
thereof; imitation parchment paper and paper-
boaid:

As may be determined by the Minister

Other

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

1976

1976

1976

1976

1976

1976

1976

309.*

5%

409,*

Free

Free

275 % *

Free

309.*

5%

409,*

Free

Free

27% 9%

Free

Aul Free
Can 209*
CPC 209,*
DC 159*

Aul Free
Can Free
CPC Free
DC Free

Aul Free
DC 209,*

Aul Free

Aul Free

Aul Free
DC 15%*

Aul Free

*Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct.

LL6I 42D UIUPUIW
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SECOND SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Number

Description

Unit

Rates of Duty EfTective
On and After 1 July

Year

Normal
Tariff

British
Preferential

Other
Preferential
Rates of
Duty

Chapter 48—continued

Paper and paperboard; articles of paper pulp, of paper or of paperboard—continued

48.04

48.04.002

48.04.008

48.04.012

Composite paper or paperboard (made by sticking flat
layers together with an adhesive), not surface-
coated or impregnated, whether or not internally
reinforced, in rolls or sheets:

Weighing less than 183 g/m?:
As may be approved by the Minister and under
such conditions as he may prescribe

Other:
Rolls

Sheets of an area less than 1935 cm?

kg

kg

kg

1976

1976

1976

Freet

409,

35%

Freet

40%

35%

Aul Free

Aul Free
Can 309
DC 209,

Aul Free
Can 209,
DC 159

90T
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48.04.018

48.04.022

48.04.028

48.05

48.05.002

48.05.008

48.05.012

48.05.018

48.05.022

Other sheets

Weighing not less than 183 g/m2:
As may be approved by the Minister and under
such conditions as he may prescribe

Other

Paper and paperboard, corrugated (with or without
flat surface sheets), creped, crinkled, embossed or
perforated, in rolls or sheets:

Creped or crinkled:
As may be approved by the Minister and under
such conditions as he may prescribe

Other
Embossed:
As may be determined by the Minister
Other
Corrugated or perforated:
Weighing less than 183 g/m2:

As may be determined by the Minister:
Rolls . .. ..

kg

kg
kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

1976

1976
1976

1976
1976

1976

1976

1976

309

Freef
409

Freet
40%;

409

Free

40%*

*Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct.
1Or such higher rate of duty as the Minister may in any case decide.

309

Freet
40%

Freet
40%;

40 9>

Free

Aul Free
Can 209,
DC 159
Aul Free

Aul Free
DC20%

Aul Free

Aul Free
DC 20Y%

Aul Free
DC 209,*

Aul Free

Aul Free
Can 309,*

c8/LL61
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SECOND SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED-—continued

Number

Description

Unit

Rates of Duty Effective
On and After 1 July

Year

Normal
Tariff

British
Preferential

Other
Preferential
Rates of
Duty

Chapter 48—continued
Paper and paperboard; articles of paper pulp, of paper or of paperboard—continued

48.05.028

48.05.032

48.05.038

Paper and paperboard, etc.—continued
Corrugated or perforated—continued
Weighing less than 183 g/m 2—continued
Sheets of an area less than 1935 cm?

Other sheets

Other ..

48.05.042 |

48.05.048 |

Weighing not less than 183 g/m2:
As may be determined by the Minister

Other ..

i
I

kg

kg

kg

1976

1976

1976

1976

1976

359%*

309.*

5%
40%*

Free

359.*

309

5%
40 9;*

Free

Aul Free
Can 209/*
DC 159%*

Aul Free
Can 209,*
DC 159%*

Aul Free
Can Free

Aul Free
DC 209;*

Aul Free

80¢
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48.06
48.06.002

48.06.008

48.07

48.07.001

48.07.009

48.07.023

Paper and paperboard, ruled, lined or squared, but not
otherwise printed, in rolls or sheets:
As may be approved by the Minister and under
such conditions as he may prescribe. .

Other

Paper and paperboard, impregnated, coated, surface-
coloured, surface-decorated or printed (not being
merely ruled, lined or squared and not constituting
printed matter within Chapter 49), in rolls or
sheets:

Printing and writing paper:
Printed:
As may be approved by the Minister and under
such conditions as he may prescribe

Other

Adhesive (including gummed):
Other kinds:
As may be determined by the Minister

kg
kg

kg
kg

kg

1976
1976

1976
1976

1976

!

Freet
40%

Freet
40%

309.*

*Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct.

TOr such higher rate of duty as the Minister may in any case decids,

Freet
40%

Freet
40%

309.*

Aul 259
DC 209,

Aul 2749,
Can 3219
CPC 3219,
DC 209,

Aul Free
Can 209,*
CPC 209,*
DC 109*

€g/LL61
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SECOND SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Number

Description

Unit

Rates of Duty Effective
On and After 1 July

Year

British
Preferential

Normal
Tariff

Other
Preferential
Rates of
Duty

Chapter 48—continued

Paper and paperboard; articles of paper pulp, of paper or of paperboard—continued

48.07.026

48.07.033

Paper and paperboard, impregnated, etc.—continued
Printing and writing paper—continued
Adhesive (including gummed)—continued
Other kinds—continued
Other

Other kinds:
As may be determined by the Minister

kg

kg

1976

1976

5% 5%

309.* 309.*

Aul Free
Can Free
CPC Free
DC Free

Aul Free
Can 209(*
CPC 209;*
DC 109,*

2261 42pi(0) JUIWPUIULY
01T

(pivoquadng puv iadpg) [Jup ] swopny)
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48.07.036

48.07.121

48.07.129

48.07.131

48.07.139

Other .

Other than printing and writing paper:
Paper and paperboard (including paper felt)
impregnated with tar, bitumen or the like:
As may be determined by the Minister

Other ..

Wazxed paper:
As may be approved by the Minister and under
such conditions as he may prescribe

Other ..

P

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

|

1976

1976

1976

1976
1976

10%

209*

5%

Freet
30%

*QOr such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct.
1Or such higher rate of duty as the Minister may in any case decide.

10%

2095*

5%

Freet
30%

Aul Free
Can Free
CPC Free
DC Free

Aul 109*
Can 109/*
CPC 109(*
DC 109%*

Aul Free
Can Free
CPC Free
DC Free

Aul 20%
Can 209,
CPC 20%;
DC 109

ce/LL61
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SECOND SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Number

Description

Unit

Rates of Duty Effective
On and After 1 July

Year

Normal

Tariff

British

Preferential

Other
Preferential
Rates of
Duty

Chapter 48—continued

Paper and paperboard; articles of paper pulp, of paper or of paperboard-—continued

48.07.142 |

48.07.148

Paper and paperboard, etc.—continued
Other than printing and writing paper—continued
Fruit wrapping tissue paper weighing not more
than 22 g/m?:
As may be approved by the Minister and under
such conditions as he may prescribe

Other ..

kg

1976

1976

Free*

309%

Free*

309

Aul Free
Can Free

Aul Free
Can 20%
CPC20Y%
DC10%

LL6I 42DL() TUIWPUIWY
[4v4
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48.07.151

48.07.159

48.07.161

48.07.169

48.07.172

48.07.178

Wrapping paper (except waxed paper and fruit
wrapping tissue paper weighing not more
than 22 g/m?):

Printed:
As may be approved by the Minister and
under such conditions as he may pre-
scribe ..

Other

Unprinted:
As may be approved by the Minister and
under such conditions as he may prescribe

Other

Other kinds:
Printed:
As may be approved by the Minister and
under such conditions as he may pre-
scribe . ..

Other

kg
kg

kg
kg

kg
kg

1976
1976

1976
1976

1976
1976

Free*

409,

Free*

35%

Free*

409,

Free*

409,

Free*

35%

Free*

409,

Aul 273
Can 32}
CPC 32§%
DC 20%

Aul Free

Aul Free
Can 209
CPC 209
DC 159

Aul Free

Aul Free
DC 209

*QOr such higher rate of duty as the Minister may in any case decide.

ce/LL6E
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SECOND SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Number

Description

Unit

Rates of Duty Effective
On and After 1 July

Year

Normal
Tariff

British
Preferential

Other
Preferential
Rates of
Duty

Chapter 48—continued

Paper and paperboard; articles of paper pulp, of paper or of paperboard—continued

48.07.182

48.07.188

48.07.192

Paper and paperboard, etc.—continued
Other than printing and writing paper—continued
Other kinds—continued
Unprinted:
Adhesive (including gummed):
Weighing less than 183 g/m 2:
Self-adhesive:
Rolls

Sheets of an area less than 1935 cm 2

Other sheets ., .

kg

kg

kg

1976

1976

1976

359

359

30

359

359

30%

Aul Free
Can 259%,
DC 15%

Aul Free
Can 209,
DC15%

Aul Free
DC15%

2261 19p1 U2UWPUIWY
1414

(piwoqiadng puv 1advg) fJup ] swoisny)
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48.07.198

48.07.203

48.07.208

48.07.212

48.07.218

48.07.222

48.07.228

48.07.232

Other .. . .. oo

Weighing not less than 183 g/m"’
Self-adhesive

Other .. .. .. o

Other kinds:
Weighing less than 183 g/m %:

As may be approved by the Minister
and under such conditions as he may
prescribe

Other:

Rolls

Sheets of an area less than 1935 cm2

Other sheets .. .. :
|
|

Weighing not less than 183 g/m2:
As may be approved by the Minister
and under such conditions as he may
may prescribe .. ..

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

1976

1976

1976

1976
1976

1976

1976

1976

30%

359

30%

Free*

35%

35%

30%

Free*

30%

359

30%

Free*

35%

35%

30%

Free*

Aul Free
Can 209,
DC 109,

Aul Free
DC15%

Aul Free
DC 10%

Aul Free

Aul Free
Can 259,
DC 159

Aul Free
Can 209
DC15Y%

Aul Free
DC 15%

Aul Free

*Or such higher rate of duty as the Minister may in any case decide.

LL6] 49pi0Q juIwWpuIamy
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SECOND SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Rates of Duty Effective
On and After 1 July Other
. . Preferential
Number Description Unit Rates of
Normal British Duty
Year Tariff Preferential

91¢

Chapter 48—continued
Paper and paperboard; articles of paper pulp, of paper or of paperboard—continued

Paper and paperboard, etc.—continued
Other than printing and writing paper—continued
Other kinds—continued
i Unprinted—continued
Other kinds—continued
i Weighing not less than 183 g/m 2— contd.
|
!

48.07.238 Other .. . kg 1976 35% 35% Aul Free
| DC15Y%
II—PAPER AND PAPERBOARD CUT TO SIZE OR SHAPE AND ARTICLES OF PAPER OR PAPERBOARD
48.15 | Other paper and paperboard, cut to size or shape: ’
48.15.002 | Paper weighing not more than 22 g/m?2 for use in
‘ wrapping fruit .. .. .. .. .. 1976 30% 30% Aul Free
| Can 209
| j CPC 209
} E DC 10%
|

2261 49pi0 uawpuswy
(pivoquadng puv iadvg) fJuv ] swoisny)

P. G. MILLEN,
Clerk of the Executive Council,
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1977/35 Customs Tariff (Paper and Paperboard) 217
Amendment Order 1977

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note’ s not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order amends the rates of Customs duty on certain goods falling within Chapter 48
of the Customs Tariff.

These amendments result from recommendations made by the Industries Development
Commission.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936.
Date of notification in Gazette: 3 March 1977.
This order is administered in the Customs Department.



